

SC-2022-0836

In the Supreme Court of Alabama

Tiara Young Hudson,
Appellant,

v.

Kay Ivey, in her official capacity as Governor of Alabama; Patrick Tuten in his official capacity as appointee to Madison County, Alabama's Twenty-Third Judicial Circuit; and Tom Parker in his official capacity as Chair of the Judicial Resource Allocation Commission,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the Montgomery Circuit Court (CV-22-900892); Civil Appeals Court: CL-22-0936)

Reply Brief of the Appellant

Oral Argument Requested

Ellen Degnan, (*she/her*)
ASB-3244-I12V
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
400 Washington Ave
Montgomery, AL 36104
Main: (334) 313-0702
ellen.degnan@splcenter.org

Bradley E. Heard (*he/him*)
Sabrina Khan* (*she/her*)
Ahmed K. Soussi (*he/him*)
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
150 East Ponce de Leon Ave,
Suite 340
Decatur, GA 30030
Main: (470) 708-0560
bradley.heard@splcenter.org
sabrina.khan@splcenter.org
ahmed.soussi@splcenter.org

LaTisha Gotell Faulks (*she/her*)

ASB-1279-I63J

Alison Mollman (*she/her*)

ASB-8397-A33C

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF ALABAMA FOUNDATION

P.O. Box 6179

Montgomery, AL 36106

Main: (571) 278-5672

tgfaulks@aclualabama.org

amollman@aclualabama.org

Attorneys for Appellant

*Motion for admission *pro hac vice* to be filed.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities.....	v
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument.....	3
I. Ms. Hudson’s sole claim is for declaratory judgment that JRAC and the Governor’s actions were unconstitutional.....	3
II. Ms. Hudson pled sufficient facts to establish her standing.....	5
A. Ms. Hudson’s injury is traceable to the Appellees and can be redressed by a declaration.....	6
B. JRAC does not need to be a named defendant for this Court to declare Ala. Code § 12-9A-2 unconstitutional.....	9
C. Ms. Hudson had the right to amend her complaint to add JRAC.....	10
III. This Court should reverse the circuit court’s decision because Appellees incorrectly applied Rule 12(b)(6).	11
A. JRAC uses lawmaking power reserved for the Legislature when it eliminates and creates judgeships.....	13
B. Ms. Hudson alleged that Ala. Code § 12-9A-1 does not contain reasonably clear standards.....	18
Conclusion	20
Certificate of Compliance.....	22
Certificate of Service	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Alcoholic Beverage Control Bd. v. Henri-Duval Winery, L.L.C.</i> , 890 So. 2d 70 (Ala. 2003)	6, 7
<i>Beavers v. Cnty. of Walker</i> , 645 So. 2d 1365 (Ala. 1994)	8
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 960 So. 2d 722 (Ala. 2006)	4
<i>Ex Parte Sierra Club v. Ala. Env’t Mgmt. Comm’n</i> , 674 So. 2d 54 (Ala. 1995)	4, 5
<i>Ex parte State ex rel. James</i> , 711 So. 2d 952 (Ala. 1998).....	8, 11
<i>Folsom v. Wynn</i> , 631 So. 2d 890 (Ala. 1993)	14, 21
<i>Freeman v. City of Mobile</i> , 761 So. 2d 235 (Ala. 1999)	passim
<i>Harper v. Brown, Stagner, Richardson, Inc.</i> , 873 So. 2d 220 (Ala. 2003).....	13
<i>J.C. Jacobs Banking Co. v. Campbell</i> , 406 So. 2d 834 (Ala. 1981).....	12
<i>Jordan v. City of Mobile</i> , 71 So. 2d 513 (1954).	18
<i>King v. Campbell</i> , 988 So. 2d 969 (Ala. 2007).....	20
<i>Lane v. State</i> , 66 So. 3d 824 (Ala. 2010)	20
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6, 7
<i>Monroe v. Harco, Inc.</i> , 762 So. 2d 828 (Ala. 2000).....	18, 22, 23
<i>Nance v. Matthews</i> , 622 So. 2d 297 (Ala. 1993).....	13, 15
<i>Point Properties, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 584 So. 2d 1332 (Ala. 1991).....	14
<i>Reid v. City of Birmingham</i> , 150 So. 2d 735 (1963)	11

<i>Stamps v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 642 So. 2d 941 (Ala. 1994).....	9, 10
---	-------

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. art. IV § 44.....	8
Ala. Const. art. VI § 142(a)	16, 19, 20, 21
Ala. Const. art. VI § 142(b)	3
Ala. Const. art. VI § 151(b)	16, 19, 20, 21
Ala. Const. art. VI § 152.....	20, 21
Ala. Const. Jefferson Cnty. § 8.....	6, 7
Ala. Const. Jefferson Cnty. § 9.....	6, 7

Statutes

Ala. Code § 12-17-20.....	passim
Ala. Code § 12-17-20(b)(8)	16, 17
Ala. Code § 12-17-20(b)(20)	16, 17
Ala. Code § 12-9A-1	ii, 21, 23
Ala. Code § 12-9A-1(d)(5)	21
Ala. Code § 6-6-222.....	3, 5, 6
Ala. Code § 6-6-229.....	10

Rules

Ala. R. App. P. 28(a)(1).....	i
Ala. R. App. P. 32(d)	25
Ala. R. App. P. 34(a)	i
Ala. R. Civ. P. 15	1, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)ii, 13
